POLK COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER
110 General Provisions and Definitions
111 Administration and Procedures
112 Development Standards
113 Enforcement
114 Nonconforming Buildings and Uses
115 Comprehensive Plan Amendments
116 Home Occupations
117 Wineries
118 Accessory Dwelling Units
119 Conditional Uses
120.300  Solid Waste Disposal Sites
120.400  Sand and Gravel Resource Sites
122 Variances
125 Limited Uses
127 Suburban Residential (SR) Zoning District
128.500  Acreage Residential-Five Acre (AR-5) Zoning District
128.700  Acreage Residential Ten Acre (AR-10) Zoning District
128.800  Agriculture and Forestry-Ten Acre (AF-10) Zoning District
130 Grand Ronde: Low Density Residential Zone
131 * Single Family Residential (RS) Zoning District
132 * Duplex Residential (RD) Zoning District
133 * Limited Multi-Family Residential (RL) Zoning District
134 Multi-Family Residential (RM) Zoning District
135 * High Rise Apartment Residential (RH) Zoning District
136 Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) Zoning District
138 Farm Forest (FF) Zoning District
139 (Reserved)
140 Commercial Office (CO) Zoning District
141 Commercial Retail (CR) Zoning District
142 Commercial General (CG) Zoning District
144 Rural Commercial (R-COM) Zoning District
145 Unincorporated Community Commercial Office (UC-CQO) Zoning District
146 Unincorporated Community Commercial Retail (UC-CR) Zoning District
147 Unincorporated Community Commercial General (UC-CG) Zoning District

*Denotes zones no longer applied to property in Polk County

F\GROUP\COMMDEV\PLANNING\Zoning Ordinance Current\2-14-18 to current\TABLE OF CONTENTS (2018 update).doc



148
149

151
152
153
153.500
153.700
154
154.500

154.700
155
155.500
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190

Northwest Polk Community Commercial (NPC-C) Zoning District
* Commercial Highway/Tourist Zone

Industrial Commercial (IC) Zoning District

Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial (UC-IC) Zoning District

Eola Unincorporated Community Commercial Zoning District (Eola UC-C)
Rickreall Unincorporated Community Commercial Zoning District (Rickreall UC-C)
Grand Ronde: Light Industrial Zone

Eola Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial Zoning District (Eola UC-IC)
Rickreall Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial Zoning District (Rickreall
UC-IC)

Grand Ronde: Heavy Industrial Zone

Eola Unincorporated Community Industrial Zoning District (Eola UC-I)

Rickreall Unincorporated Community Industrial Zoning District (Rickreall UC-I)
(Reserved)

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

Industrial Park (IP) Zoning District

Light Industrial (IL) Zoning District

Heavy Industrial (IH) Zoning District

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

Rural Industrial (R-IND) Zoning District

Unincorporated Community Industrial Park (UC-IP) Zoning District

Unincorporated Community Light Industrial (UC-IL) Zoning District
Unincorporated Community Heavy Industrial (UC-IH) Zoning District

(Reserved)

Public Zones

(Reserved)

Greenway Management Overlay (GM) Zone
Mineral and Aggregate Overlay Zone
Mineral Extraction (ME) Zoning District
(Reserved)
Timber Conservation (TC) Zoning District
Floodplain Overlay Zone

Airport Development District

Airport Zone Height Limitations
Significant Resource Areas Overlay Zone
Historic and Archaeological Resources
Limited Use Overlay Zone

Grand Ronde: Public Assembly Zone
Grand Ronde: Public Works/Safety Zone
(Reserved)

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

(Reserved)

*Denotes zones no longer applied to property in Polk County

F\GROUP\COMMDEV\PLANNING\Zoning Ordinance Current\2-14-18 to current\TABLE OF CONTENTS (2018 update).doc



