POLK COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER

110	C1 D
110 111	General Provisions and Definitions Administration and Procedures
112	Development Standards Enforcement
113	
114	Nonconforming Buildings and Uses
115	Comprehensive Plan Amendments
116	Home Occupations
117	Wineries
118	Accessory Dwelling Units
119	Conditional Uses
120.300	Solid Waste Disposal Sites
120.400	Sand and Gravel Resource Sites
122	Variances
125	Limited Uses
127	Suburban Residential (SR) Zoning District
128	* Acreage Residential (AR) Zoning District
128.500	Acreage Residential-Five Acre (AR-5) Zoning District
128.700	Acreage Residential Ten Acre (AR-10) Zoning District
128.800	Agriculture and Forestry-Ten Acre (AF-10) Zoning District
129	* Residential Agriculture (RA) Zoning District
129.200	* Residential Agriculture Mobile Home (RA-MH) Zoning District
130	Grand Ronde: Low Density Residential Zone
130.500	* Rural Recreation Zone
131	* Single Family Residential (RS) Zoning District
132	* Duplex Residential (RD) Zoning District
133	* Limited Multi-Family Residential (RL) Zoning District
134	Multi-Family Residential (RM) Zoning District
135	* High Rise Apartment Residential (RH) Zoning District
136	Exclusive Farm Use (EFU) Zoning District
136.200	* Exclusive Farm Use 20 Acre (EFU-20) Zoning District
137	* Agriculture Forestry (AF) Zoning District
138	Farm Forest (FF) Zoning District
139	(Reserved)
140	Commercial Office (CO) Zoning District
141	Commercial Retail (CR) Zoning District
142	Commercial General (CG) Zoning District
143	* Central Business (CB) Zoning District
144	Rural Commercial (R-COM) Zoning District
145	Unincorporated Community Commercial Office (UC-CO) Zoning District
146	Unincorporated Community Commercial Retail (UC-CR) Zoning District
147	Unincorporated Community Commercial General (UC-CG) Zoning District

^{*}Denotes zones no longer applied to property in Polk County

148	Northwest Polk Community Commercial (NPC-C) Zoning District
149	* Commercial Highway/Tourist Zone
150	* Interchange District
151	Industrial Commercial (IC) Zoning District
152	Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial (UC-IC) Zoning District
153	Eola Unincorporated Community Commercial Zoning District (Eola UC-C)
153.500	Rickreall Unincorporated Community Commercial Zoning District (Rickreall UC-C)
153.700	Grand Ronde: Light Industrial Zone
154	Eola Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial Zoning District (Eola UC-IC)
154.500	Rickreall Unincorporated Community Industrial Commercial Zoning District (Rickreall
	UC-IC)
154.700	Grand Ronde: Heavy Industrial Zone
155	Eola Unincorporated Community Industrial Zoning District (Eola UC-I)
155.500	Rickreall Unincorporated Community Industrial Zoning District (Rickreall UC-I)
156	(Reserved)
157	(Reserved)
158	(Reserved)
159	(Reserved)
160	Industrial Park (IP) Zoning District
161	Light Industrial (IL) Zoning District
162	Heavy Industrial (IH) Zoning District
163	(Reserved)
164	(Reserved)
165	Rural Industrial (R-IND) Zoning District
166	Unincorporated Community Industrial Park (UC-IP) Zoning District
167	Unincorporated Community Light Industrial (UC-IL) Zoning District
168	Unincorporated Community Heavy Industrial (UC-IH) Zoning District
169	(Reserved)
170	Public Zones
171	* Capitol (GI) Zoning District
172	(Reserved)
173	Greenway Management Overlay (GM) Zone
174	Mineral and Aggregate Overlay Zone
175	Mineral Extraction (ME) Zoning District
176	(Reserved)
177	Timber Conservation (TC) Zoning District
178	Floodplain Overlay Zone
180	Airport Development District
181	Airport Zone Height Limitations
182	Significant Resource Areas Overlay Zone
183	Historic and Archaeological Resources
184	Limited Use Overlay Zone
185	Grand Ronde: Public Assembly Zone
186	Grand Ronde: Public Works/Safety Zone
187	(Reserved)
188	(Reserved)
189	(Reserved)
190	(Reserved)

^{*}Denotes zones no longer applied to property in Polk County